RHODE ISLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

OFFICE OF WATER RESOURCES
235 Promenade Street, Providence, Rhode Istand 02908-5767

RECEIVED
APRIL 13,2022

COASTAL RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT COUNCIL

April 13,2022

City of Providence

¢/o Bonnie Nickerson
444 Westminster Street
Providence, RI 2904

RE: Water Quality Certification (WQC): Woonasquatucket River Greenway
Kinsley Avenue between Sims Avenue and Eagle Street; Promenade Street pear the intersection
with Leland Street, Street Right of Way, Providence, R1L.
WQC/STW File No. 21-162

Dear Ms. Nickerson:

The Rhode Island Departiment of Environmental Management Office of Water Resources (RIDEM OWR) has
reviewed the above referenced project for compliance with the State Water Quality Regulations (250-RICR-150-
05-1). The purpose of the project is to install two non-motorized kayak launches within the Woonasquatucket
River, utilizing approximately 36 cubic yards of fill below existing Mean High Water (MHW), as further
described in your application and detailed on site plans consisting of 15 sheets as prepared by Horsley Witien
Group, Inc. received by RIDEM OWR on October 15, 2021, and 3 updated sheets as prepared by Horsley Witten
Group, Inc., received by RIDEM OWR on February 10, 2022. The State Water associated with this project is the
Woonasquatucket River, class BI{A]}.

1t has been determined that the above-referenced application is compliant with the requirements of the RI State
Water Quality Regulations, provided that the Applicant complies with the above-referenced application materials
and the following conditions:

1) You must notify the RIDEM OWR contact person identified below of the anticipated date of construction
and your contractor’s contact information, prior to any site disturbance.

2) Prior to construction, proper erosion and sedimentation controls/procedures, as identified in the above-
referenced plans are installed and maintained in functional condition for the duration of the construction
project.

3) Prior to construction, you must erect or post a sign resistant to the weather and at least twelve (12) inches
wide and eighteen (18) inches long, which identifies the initials “DEM” and the application number(s)
assigned to this project. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous location near the site access and
maintained unti} the project is complete.

4) All fill material shall be clean and free of matter that could cause pollution of the waters of the State.

5) No sewage, refuse, or waste of any kind shall be discharged into waters of the State from activities
associated with the proposed project. Any release of materials from the site associated with the project
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during the construction period will require immediate notification to the RIDEM OWR contact person
identified below.

6) All work must be completed in compliance with the Remedial Approval Letter and Remedial Action
Work Plan approved by RIDEM Office of Land Revitalization and Sustainable Materials Management
(OLRSMM) on December 6, 2021.

7) A copy of this WQC must be kept at the site at all times during site preparation, construction, and final
stabilization. Copies of this WQC must be made available for review by any RIDEM or City/Town
representative upon request.

8} Any alterations, additions, or modifications to the project design plans from that approved herein must
first be reviewed and approved by RIDEM OWR.

9) You must notify the RIDEM OWR contact person identified below upon completion of the project.

10) This WQC shall expire on April 13, 2025, Project construction is to be completed by this date. You are
required to submit a request for any modification(s) and/or extension(s).

I1) This WQC does not relieve your obligation to obtain and adhere to any other applicable local, state and
federal permits prior to commencing construction. Should any stipulation/condition identified within any
other applicable permit be in conflict with the conditions set forth in this WQC, the applicant shall notify
RIDEM OWR immediately.

You are required to adhere to all above Terms and Conditions and carry out this project in compliance with the
State Water Quality Regulations at all times. Issuance of this certification does not bar the Rhode Island
Department of Environmental Management, nor any of its various Divisions, from initiating any investigation
and/or enforcement actions that it may deem necessary for violations of this certificate or of any and all applicable
statutes, regulations and/or permits.

This is the State’s Water Quality Certification, which shall have the full force and effect of a permit issued by the
Director. Violation of the Terms and Conditions of this Certification may result in violation of the State’s Water
Quality Regulations and appropriate enforcement action.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this WQC, you may contact Sarah Frazar at
sarah.frazar@dem.ri.gov (401) 222-6820, extension 2777243,

Sincerely,

Neal Personeus, Senior Environmental Scientist

Federal 401/State WQC Program

Office of Water Resources

Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management
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ec: Charles Horbert, RIDEM OWR
Tracy Silvia, CRMC
Rich Lucia, CRMC
Rachel Simpson, RIDEM OLRSMM
Charlotte Skolnick, USACOE, New England District
Jess Pflaumer, City of Providence
Jon Ford, Horsley Witten
Ellen Biegert, Horsley Witten
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
HISTORICAL PRESERVATION & HERITAGE COMMISSION
Old State House 150 Benefit Street Providence, RI 02903

Telephone 401-222-2678 Fax 401-222-2968
TTY 401-222-3700 Wwww.preservation.ri.gov

15 September 2021

Jennifer R. Cervenka, Chair

Coastal Resources Management Council
Oliver H. Stedman Government Center
4808 Tower Hill Road

Wakefield, Rhode Island 02879

Re: CRMC File Number 2021-08-018
Applicant: City of Providence
Woonasquatucket River Greenway
Kinglsey Avenue, Providence Place, & Promenade Street
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Ms. Cervenka:

The Rhode Island Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission (RIHPHC) staff has reviewed
the information that you provided for the above-referenced project. The City of Providence is
proposing to construct a greenway multi-use path along the Woonasquatucket River between
Kingsley Avenue and Promenade Street in Providence, Rhode Island.

This section of the greenway will be adjacent to multiple historic properties that are listed in the
National Register of Historic Places including the Brown and Sharpe Manufacturing Complex, the
Nicholson File Company Mill Complex, and the United States Rubber Company Mill Complex. The
latter includes a pedestrian and vehicular bridge and a railroad bridge, both of which are contributing
resources to the historic complex and cross the Woonasquatucket River. The RIHPHC understands
that no work is proposed for either of these bridges. The proposed project will largely take place
within existing paved roadways; an existing vehicular traffic lane will be converted into a
pedestrian/bicycle lane with associated signage. The project will also create two pocket parks and
two kayak launches. We understand that the project will not physically alter any of the historic
properties that were identified within the cultural due diligence report that was submitted with the
CRMC application. Based on our review of available information, it is the conclusion of the
RIHPHC that the project will have no adverse effect on historic properties.

These comments are provided in accordance with 650-RICR-20-00-1.2.3 Areas of Historic and
Archaeological Significance of the Coastal Resources Management Council. If you have any
questions, please contact Elizabeth Totten, Project Review Coordinator, of this office.

Sincerely,
%)Aém /.
o

Jeffrey Emidy
Interim Executive Director/Interim State Historic Preservation Officer

CC via email: Jess Pflaumer, jpflaumer@providenceri.gov
210915.02est



Lisa Turner

From: Kotelly, Kevin R CIV USARMY CENAE (USA) <Kevin.R.Kotelly@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2021 4:43 PM

To: Lisa Turner; Dan Goulet (dgoulet@crmc.ri.gov)

Cc: Martin, Leslie CIV USARMY USACE (USA)

Subject: RE: NAE-2021-02945 Public Notice 2021-08-018 City of Providence

This meets SV of the RIGPs. Leslie, please close as SV in ORM. No need to send a letter.
Kevin

From: Martin, Leslie CIV USARMY USACE (USA) <Leslie.Martin@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2021 10:44 AM

To: Kotelly, Kevin R CIV USARMY CENAE (USA) <Kevin.R.Kotelly@usace.army.mil>
Subject: NAE-2021-02945

The attached file was added to ORM as NAE-2021-02945.

Leslie

From: Lisa Turner <lturner@crmc.ri.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2021 12:30 PM
To: 'Bonnie Nickerson, Director, City of Providence Planning' <bnickerson@providenceri.gov>; 'Choyon Manjrekar,
Providence Principal Planner' <cise@providenceri.gov>; 'David P. Riley, Cho-Chair, Friends of India Point Park'
<davidpriley@aol.com>; 'David Salvatore, Providence City Council President' <ward14 @providenceri.com>; 'Harold M.
Metts, Senator, Providence' <sen-metts@rilegislature.gov>; 'Jorge O. Elorza, Mayor, City of Providence'
<mayor@providenceri.gov>; 'Ken Vinacco, Providence PD, Harbormaster' <kvinacco@providenceri.com>; 'Michael Borg,
Director, Providence DPW' <mborg@providenceri.gov>; 'Narragansett Bay Commission' <cs@narrabay.com>;
'Providence City Clerk' <clerkpost@providenceri.gov>; 'Robert Azar, Dpty Dir; Providence Planning’
<razar@providenceri.gov>; 'William Bombar, Chief Engineer, City of Providence' <wbombard@providenceri.gov>;
Stenstrom, Alicia M CIV OSD OUSD A-S (USA) <Alicia.M.Wilson@usace.army.mil>; 'Alison Kates, NRPA Program
Coordinator' <nrpa@narrowriver.org>; 'Amy Rose Weinreich, Charlestown TC' <arose @charlestownri.org>; 'Bruce
Eastman, RISA' <ghaug@juno.com>; 'Carol Wordell, Little Compton Town Clerk' <cwordeli@littlecomptonri.org>;
'Charlotte Taylor' <Charlotte.Taylor@preservation.ri.gov>; 'Chris Church, Reporter' <nk@independentri.com>; 'Christina
Collins, Jamestown Acting Town Admin' <ccollins@jamestownri.net>; 'Christine Andrews, QDC'
<candrews@quonset.com>; 'Chuck Horbert, RIDEM' <chuck.horbert@dem.ri.gov>; 'Colin Howard, Independent RI --
South Kingstown' <sk@independentri.com>; 'David Latham' <davidclatham@gmail.com>; 'David Murdock'
<rmurdock@geiconsultants.com>; 'David Prescott, Save the Bay' <dprescott@savebay.org>; 'Deborah Mongeau,
Librarian' <dmongeau@uri.edu>; 'Donna Giordano, Westerly TC' <DGiordano@westerlyri.gov>; 'Emilie Holland'
<Emilie.Holland@dot.ri.gov>; 'Eric Schneider, RIDEM Fish and Wildlife' <Eric.Schneider@dem.ri.gov>; 'Erin Liese,
Jamestown Town Clerk' <Eliese@jamestownri.net>; 'Glenn Modica' <Glenn.Modica@preservation.ri.gov>; 'James
Bessette, Editorial Assistant' <newsroom@independentri.com>; James Boyd <jboyd@crmc.ri.gov>; Janet Tarro, Town
Clerk, Narragansett <jtarro@narragansettri.gov>; Jayna Jenkins, City of Cranston, Sr. Clerk <JJenkins@CranstonRl.org>;
'Jean Bellm, Exec Asst, Barrington' <jbellm@barrington.ri.gov>; 'Jeanne Spencer, Tiverton Town Clerk's Office’
<townclerk@tiverton.ri.gov>; 'Jeannette Alyward, North Kingstown TC' <JAlyward @northkingstown.org>; Jeff Willis
<jwillis@crmc.ri.gov>; 'Jeffrey Gardner' <watchhilloysters@gmail.com>; 'Jennifer M. West , Portsmouth TC'
<jwest@portsmouthri.com>; 'Jerry Elmer, Esq, CLF' <jelmer@clf.org>; Joan Chabot, Town Clerk, Tiverton
<jchabot@tiverton.ri.gov>; 'John Brown, THPO, Narragansett Indian Tribe' <tashtesook@aol.com>; 'John Torgan'
<jtorgan@tnc.org>; 'John Williams, Warwick Cove Marina' <jhwatmarina@verizon.net>; 'Jonathan F. Stone, Exec Dir'
<jstone@savebay.org>; 'Jude Zeh' <zehj@srminc.net>; 'Kathy & Steve Jacques' <kayjacques88@gmail.com>; 'Kathy &
1




Steve Jacques' <Stevelacques318@gmail.com>; 'Kendra L. Beaver, Esq, Save the Bay' <kbeaver@savebay.org>; Kotelly,
Kevin R CIV USARMY CENAE (USA) <Kevin.R.Kotelly@usace.army.mil>; 'Kim A. Casci-Palangio, East Prov CC'
<kcasci@cityofeastprov.com>; 'Laura C. Swistak, City Clerk, Newport' <lswistak@CityofNewport.com>; Laura Dwyer
<ldwyer@crmc.ri.gov>; 'Lawrence Taft, Exec Dir' <Itaft@asri.org>; Leanne Zarrella, City of Cranston, City Clerk
<Lzarrella@cranstonri.org>; 'Leigh Carney, Town Clerk' <lcarney@eastgreenwichri.com>; Martin, Leslie CIV USARMY
USACE (USA) <Leslie.Martin@usace.army.mil>; Lisa Turner <lturner@crmc.ri.gov>; 'Liz Boardman'
<editorial@independentri.com>; 'Lyn Pagliarini, Warwick City Clerk' <lpagliarini@warwickri.com>; 'Matt Gineo, Oldport
Marine' <mattgineo@gmail.com>; 'Matt O'Brien, AP Reporter' <MOBrien@ap.org>; 'Melanie Jewett Army, AICP, RIDOT'
<Melanie.Army@dot.ri.gov>; Melissa Cordeiro, Bristol Town Clerk <mcordeiro@bristolri.gov>; 'Meredith J. DeSisto,
Barrington TC' <mdesisto@barrington.ri.gov>; 'Michael McGiveney' <mclamdigger@aol.com>; Wierbonics, Michael S
CIV USARMY CENAE (USA) <Michael.S.Wierbonics@usace.army.mil>; 'Mike Jarbeau, Save The Bay'
<mjarbeau@savebay.org>; 'Neal Personeus, RIDEM' <Neal.Personeus@dem.ri.gov>; 'Nick Donadio'
<info@rhodeislandmulch.com>; 'Peter A. Healey' <peter.healey@dot.ri.gov>; 'Peter M. Vieira, Marine Construction’
<got_tug@yahoo.com>; 'Phil Capaldi' <philcapaldi@yahoo.com>; Priscilla De La Cruz, Audubon Society of RI
<PDelaCruz@asri.org>; 'Richard Goldstein Pawtucket TC' <RGoldstein@pawtucketri.com>; 'Richard Kalunian'
<Richard.Kalunian@dot.ri.gov>; 'Robert Lyons, Ocean House Marina' <rob@QOceanHouseMarina.com>; Robin Barlow, RI
Builders <rbarlow@ribuilders.org>; 'Rodman R. Black Jr. HIIA' <RRBlackJr@aol.com>; 'Ryan Belssing, Independent Rl --
Narragansett' <parragansett@independentri.com>; Sandrea Speroni, Town Clerk's Office <ssperoni@townofwarren-
ri.gov>; 'Scott Briggs, Librarian' <scottb@uri.edu>; Susan Flynn, SK Town Clerk <sflynn@southkingstownri.com>;
‘Thomas R. Evans, State Librarian' <statelibrary@sos.ri.gov>; 'tim rockwell' <trockwell@fctvplus.net>; 'Wendy J. W.
Marshall, Middletown TC' <wmarshall@middletownri.com>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] CRMC Public Notice 2021-08-018 City of Providence

Please Note: Comments must be received by December 10, 2021. Thank you!

Lisa A. Twrner

Office Manager

Coastal Resources Management Council
Oliver Stedman Government Center
4808 Tower Hill Road; Room 116
Wakefield, Rl 02879

401-783-3370

Virus-free. www.avg.com
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